OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-5 Revised 060712)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION PZS5-1:

Table IX-1 on page 104 of the exhibit reference indicates the inclusion of the Enterprise Asset Management System (“EAMS”) project component in Phase 1A (2012-2015) under the Proposed Case for SoCalGas.  Table IX-2 on page 105 of the exhibit reference likewise indicates the same for SDG&E under the proposed case scenario.  However, in Tables IX-3 and IX-4 for SoCalGas and SDG&E, respectively, under the Base case, the Enterprise Asset Management System is excluded all throughout Phase 1A and Phase 1B (2016-2021).  Please explain the reason for the exclusion of the EAMS under the Base case scenario until 2021.  Does SoCalGas/SDG&E consider this program component of the PSEP optional (i.e., not necessary) in complying with the orders in D.11-06-017? Please explain your response.

RESPONSE PZS5-1:

The Phase 1A EAMS costs shown in Tables IX-1 and IX-2 will be used to evaluate and design a new comprehensive system, incorporating the latest records management practices and information technology solutions.   An EAMS is not strictly required to comply with the ordering paragraphs of D.11-06-017, and is therefore not included in the Base Case for SoCalGas and SDG&E.  It is included in the Proposed Case, however, because it is required to meet the Commission’s stated objective that “[a]t the end of the implementation period, all California gas transmission pipeline segments must be (1) pressure tested, (2) have traceable, verifiable, and complete records readily available, and (3) where warranted, be capable of accommodating in-line inspection devices.” (D.11-06-017, pp. 19-20 (emphasis added).  Assuming the EAMS study element is approved by the Commission, detailed development and implementation costs of the EAMS program will be presented in a subsequent PSEP or in another timely filing.  Therefore, cost estimates for EAMS implementation and administration were not included in this application.  

QUESTION PZS5-2:

If the Commission decides to adopt the SoCalGas/SDG&E base case and not the proposed case, then how does SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to address the matter of missing pipeline records that were reported in its April 15, 2011 report on actions taken in response to the NTSB recommendations.  Please explain your response and provide details.

RESPONSE PZS5-2:

As described on page 50 of our Testimony, the records review required by the Commission’s Decision is on-going, and will be completed regardless of the adoption of either the Base Case or the Proposed Case.  SoCalGas and SDGE will implement the PSEP for all pipelines that do not have sufficient documentation of pressure testing to satisfy modern requirements as described in Chapter IV.D.   If the Commission approves the Base Case, pipelines with insufficient records will be pressure tested or replaced in accordance with D.11-06-017, and the proposed PSEP elements that go beyond the requirements of the Decision will not be included.

QUESTION PZS5-3:

The Commission order in D.11-06-017 states that “The Implementation Plan must reflect a timeline for completion that is as soon as practicable, and include interim safety enhancement measures, including increased patrols and leak surveys, pressure reductions, prioritization of pressure testing for critical pipelines that must run at or near Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure values which result in hoop stress levels at or above 30% of Specified Minimum Yield Stress, and other such measures that will enhance public safety during the implementation period.”  Please explain how SoCalGas/SDG&E proposes to comply with the said order for interim safety enhancement measures.  Please cite the reference in your testimony and workpapers where the SoCalGas/SDG&E proposal is discussed with all the details of component costs provided.

RESPONSE PZS5-3:

Beginning on page 63 of our Testimony, Chapter IV.E provides a full description of the proposed interim safety enhancement measures.  The estimated costs of implementing the interim safety enhancement measures are provided in Chapter IX.B,3 (pages 111-12) of our Testimony.  Details regarding the estimated direct costs associated with interim safety measures can be found on pages WP-IX-4-1 through WP-IX-4-19 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.
QUESTION PZS5-4:
Tables IX-1 of exhibit reference shows the inclusion of the Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods program component for SoCalGas PSEP under the proposed case scenario both in Phase 1A and Phase 1B.  Under the Base case scenario shown in Table IX-3 for SoCalGas, the Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods is not included as a program component of the PSEP.  Please explain the reason for the exclusion of this program component until 2021.

RESPONSE PZS5-4:

As discussed on pages 105-106 of our Testimony, for comparison purposes, the Base Case includes solely those elements that are explicitly required by D.11-06-017, and excludes the additional safety enhancement measures proposed by SoCalGas and SDG&E.  The mitigation of pre-1946 construction methods is not included in the base case.    
QUESTION PZS5-5:
If the Commission decides to adopt the SoCalGas/SDG&E base case and not the proposed case, then how does SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to address the matter of mitigating pre-1946 construction methods as a threat to pipeline safety.  Please explain your response and provide details.

RESPONSE PZS5-5:

If the Commission does not adopt the Proposed Case, which includes proposed safety enhancing elements to address pre-1946 construction methods, SoCalGas and SDG&E will continue to operate these pipelines in compliance with existing regulations.  The Company would seek Commission approval to replace these pipelines in later phases of this proceeding or in another proceeding as appropriate, to address these non-piggable WWII vintage pipelines.

QUESTION PZS5-6:
Please explain whether the direct cost estimates shown in Table IX-1 through IX-4 of the exhibit reference include any amounts for contingencies.  If so, then please specify what types of cost contingencies were included in the cost estimates shown in these tables.  In addition, please explain the basis and the purpose for each type of contingency included and provide a breakdown of the amounts for all the different contingencies included in these tables.  Please state all assumptions made regarding these contingencies and describe the scenarios under which these contingencies would be triggered.

RESPONSE PZS5-6:

The direct cost estimates, either wholly or in part, for the Pressure Testing, Pipe Replacement, Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves, Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods, Technology Enhancements, and Enterprise Asset Management System line items in Tables IX-1 through IX-4 include estimated contingency amounts.  Contingencies were not specifically included in the costs associated with the remaining line items.

In general, contingencies are added to project cost estimates to cover “costs that may result from incomplete design, unforeseen and unpredictable conditions, or uncertainties within the defined project scope” (see Response DRA-DAO-1-5.

Explanations of the specific amounts assumed for each line item are as follows:

Pressure Testing and Pipe Replacement 

Contingency amounts of either 20% or 30%, depending on the overall size of the project, were included in the direct cost estimates for pressure testing and pipe replacement.  Please reference the cost estimates developed by SPEC Services, provided in Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony for the estimated contingency associated with each project.  Also, refer to Response DRA-DAO-1-5 for an explanation of the contingency.

Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves 

Several components contributing to the estimated cost of the valve enhancement plan include contingencies, as follows:

Main RCV/ASV modifications – 8%
As stated on page WP-IX-2-27 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony,

“An eight percent contingency factor was added to the averaged cost estimates of the two companies [SoCalGas and third party contractor] to arrive at the final cost.”
Examples showing the breakdown of the cost estimates, including the contingency, can be found on pages WP-IX-2-30 through WP-IX-2-33 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.

SDG&E Radio System expansion – 15%

Direct cost estimate can be found beginning on page WP-IX-2-108 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.

SCG Radio system expansion – 20%

Direct cost estimate can be found beginning on page WP-IX-2-111 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.
Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods

Phase 1B cost estimates for replacement of pre-1946 pipe were based on a cost estimating matrix provided by SPEC Services, as explained on page WP-IX-1-50 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.  The per-foot costs provided in the matrix are all-inclusive and include a contingency consistent with the approach taken for the pressure testing and pipe replacement cost estimates explained above.

Technology Enhancements

A contingency of 33% was included in the portion of the Technology Enhancement costs associated with the data collection management system for ROW intrusion monitoring, methane detection, and future expansion of field monitoring.  The direct cost estimate can be found beginning on page WP-IX-3-34 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.

Enterprise Asset Management System

As stated on page WP-IX-5-1 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony,

“Costs are based on rates used in prior company software development projects and include standard expenses and 20% contingency.”

The breakdown of the direct cost estimates, including the total amounts with contingency added, can be found on page WP-IX-5-8 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.

QUESTION PZS5-7:
Page 103 in Chapter IX of exhibit reference states that the “All costs indicated in this Chapter are direct costs (in 2011 unloaded dollars).  The cost projections are based on full approval of the Phase 1A scope in the first quarter of 2012.  The cost estimates are “all-inclusive” and include construction labor and materials, third party engineering, procurement, construction management and consultant costs, and internal company costs…warehousing space for materials, and operations tools and equipment.”  Please provide all the detailed breakdown of the cost projections as described in the statement.  If the detailed breakdown were provided in your workpapers, then please cite the reference in your workpapers and the excel spreadsheets where these can be found.

RESPONSE PZS5-7:

The detailed breakdown of the cost projections can be found in sections WP-IX-1 through WP-IX-5 of the Amended Workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.  The Excel spreadsheets of these Amended Workpapers were provided to DRA on December 9, 2012.

QUESTION PZS5-8:
Please provide the historical recorded capital expenditure amounts for gas transmission pipeline and gas storage for SoCalGas and SDG&E from 1996 to the present.

REVISED Response 8:

While completing other Data Responses it was discovered that the data originally displayed in the table below for SDGE inadvertently included costs for collectible work elements.  The data have been updated in the column marked “Revised”. 

The data for gas transmission and storage recorded capital expenditures for SoCalGas and SDGE are displayed in the table below.  Data prior to 2000 are not readily available.  

Gas Transmission and Storage Functional Reporting
Fully Loaded Capital Expenditures

Representing Non-Collectible Work  1/ 2/
(Nominal Dollars) 
	Year
	SDG&E
	SDGE Revised
	SoCalGas

	2000
	$ 3,988,965
	Same
	$ 35,596,428

	2001
	$ 7,331,644
	Same
	$ 111,019,694

	2002
	$ 2,602,295
	Same
	$ 80,702,211

	2003
	$ 3,817,227
	Same
	$ 48,953,979

	2004
	$ 1,716,350
	Same
	$ 79,553,502

	2005
	$ 5,153,658
	Same
	$ 103,535,741

	2006
	$ 4,043,661
	Same
	$ 104,807,681

	2007
	$ 3,081,857
	3,081,826
	$ 117,473,080

	2008
	$ 3,530,502
	3,530,388
	$ 117,193,688

	2009
	$ 4,258,519
	Same
	$ 146,653,058

	2010
	$ 5,560,654
	5,343,447
	$ 171,281,112

	2011
	$ 19,231,530
	18,160,371
	$ 205,789,320


1/ Gas Transmission includes costs reported for New Business pipeline installations, pipeline replacements, freeway and franchise relocations, cathodic protection installation, compressor station, measurement and regulation capital work elements, and auxiliary equipment and capital tools. Gas Storage includes costs reported for well work, pipeline replacements at the storage facilities, compressor work at facilities, and purification equipment. 

2/ Recorded expenditures include costs authorized in the General Rate Case as well as costs authorized in other regulatory proceedings (e.g Aliso Compressor Application).   

QUESTION PZS5-9:
Please describe the biggest gas transmission pipeline and storage project (in $ terms) undertaken by either SoCalGas or SDG&E in the last 20 years.  Please describe the amount and the project term or period until it became operational.

REVISED RESPONSE PZS5-9:
While completing other Data Responses it was discovered that the totals for O&M and Capital spending included various cost components not related to TIMP activities.  The figures shown for SoCalGas and SDG&E expenses have been updated in the revised response below.  
Based on readily available accounting data spanning the period 2000 to 2011, SoCalGas spent nearly $60.9 million (fully loaded, nominal dollars) to retrofit and complete necessary capital replacements and/or repairs on transmission Line-3000.  The work order for this job was opened in May 2010, and completed in December 2011. This is one of many projects addressed under the overall SoCalGas Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP).  Since TIMP inception through December 2011, Capital spending (fully loaded basis) is over $397 $402.2 million, and since 2005, when tracking of program O&M costs was established, O&M spending (direct costs, excluding V&S) is over $106 $ 104.6 million. 

Similarly, SDG&E has spent $13.9 million to-date (fully loaded, nominal dollars) to retrofit and complete necessary capital replacements and/or repairs on transmission Line-3010.  The work order for this job was opened in October 2010 and expected to be completed in December 2012. This is one of many projects being addressed under the overall SDG&E TIMP program.  Since TIMP inception through December 2011, Capital spending (fully loaded basis) is over $18.5 $19.4 million, and since 2005, when tracking of program O&M costs was established, O&M spending (direct, excluding V&S) is over $12 $11.9 million. 

QUESTION PZS5-10:
 If the proposed case of the SoCalGas/SDG&E PSEP is approved by the Commission, then please describe how much (in $) said PSEP will cost at the end of the typical 45 year useful life of the PSEP assets.  If the base case of the utilities’ PSEP is instead approved by the Commission, then please describe how much (in $) said PSEP will cost at the end of the typical 45 year useful life of the PSEP assets.

RESPONSE PZS5-10:
As explained in Response  DRA-PZS-01-4, the book lives of distribution and transmission mains range from 45-56 years depending on utility for transmission and distribution assets.  Computer software (technology enhancement and the enterprise polling system) has a book life of 5 years.

As provided in Tables X-5 and X-8 of our Testimony and Workpapers WP-X-1-16  through WP-X-1-21 , the Proposed Case total revenue requirement is $9,419MM and the Base Case revenue requirement is $4,531MM for SoCalGas; the Proposed Case total revenue requirement is $2,428MM and the Base Case total revenue requirement is $2,402MM for SDG&E.
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